

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

Xsovt Brands, Inc.

1270 N. Wickham Road
Suite 13, No. 1019
Melbourne, FL 32935
(321) 306-0306
(833) 516-0606
finance@careclix.com
SIC Code 1405350

Quarterly Report

For the period ending March 31, 2023 (the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

72,301,025 as of March 31, 2023

20,301,025 as of December 31, 2022

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☒ No: ☐

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control¹ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☒ No: ☐

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

¹ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;
- (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;
- (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
- (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Current Name of the issuer: Xsovt Brands, Inc. since January 26, 2011

Former name: RxBids, Inc. from June 8, 2004.

Name changes: RxBids, Inc. to Xsovt Brands, Inc. on January 26, 2011

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

Incorporated June 8, 2004 in the State of Nevada - Active

During the past 5 years and since inception, the Company has been incorporated in the State of Nevada

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

The Company acquired control of Virtual Health Holdings, Inc., a Florida corporation ("VHHI") in March 2023 in exchange for 50,000,000 shares of common stock. VHHI in turn is the parent company of CareClix, Inc., CareClix Services, Inc., CareClix RPM, Inc. and MyCareClix, Inc., which operate in the telehealth, virtual medicine markets. The shares issued in consideration collectively represent control of the outstanding common stock (50,000,000 out of 72,301,025 common shares or 71.9 percent) and Charles Scott also acquired control of the Series A, Series B and Series C Preferred Stock, which collectively carries a majority of the vote of all classes entitled to vote.

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office:

1270 N. Wickham Road
Suite 13, No 1019
Melbourne, FL 32935

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

x Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

1270 N. Wickham Road
Suite 13, No 1019
Melbourne, FL 32935

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐

If Yes, provide additional details below:

NA

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: VStock Transfer LLC

Phone: 212 828 8436

Email: young@vstocktransfer.com

Address: 18 Lafayette Place, Woodmere, NY 11598

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol: XSVT

Exact title and class of securities outstanding – Common Stock

CUSIP: 98416 21 07

Par or stated value: \$0.001

Total shares authorized: 100,000,000 shares as of March 31, 2023

Total shares outstanding: 20,301,025 shares as of December 31, 2022

Total shares outstanding: 72,301,025 shares as of March 31, 2023

Total number of shareholders of record: 49 as of date: March 31, 2023

All additional class(es) of publicly quoted or traded securities (if any): Not Applicable

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities:

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series A Preferred Stock

CUSIP (if applicable): None

Par or stated value: \$0.01

Total shares authorized: 1,500,000 as of date: March 31, 2023

Total shares outstanding (if applicable): 7,800 as of date: March 31, 2023

Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable): 32 as of date: March 31, 2023

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series B Preferred Stock

CUSIP (if applicable): None

Par or stated value: \$0.01

Total shares authorized: 4,000 as of date: March 31, 2023

Total shares outstanding (if applicable): 3,507 as of date: March 31, 2023

Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable): 2 as of date: March 31, 2023

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series C Preferred Stock

CUSIP (if applicable): None

Par or stated value: \$0.01

Total shares authorized: 1,000,000 as of date: March 31, 2023

Total shares outstanding (if applicable): 70,000 as of date: March 31, 2023

Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable): 1 as of date: March 31, 2023

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

The following summary description of the common stock of Xsovt, Inc. is based on the provisions of our articles of incorporation as amended as well as our bylaws, and the applicable provisions of the Nevada Revised Statutes. This information is qualified entirely by reference to the applicable provisions of our Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws and Nevada Law. Our Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws have previously been filed as exhibits with the Securities and Exchange Commission or posted on OTCMarkets.

Voting Rights: Holders of our common stock are entitled to one vote per share in the election of directors and on all other matters on which shareholders are entitled or permitted to vote. Holders of our common stock are not entitled to cumulative voting rights.

Dividend Rights: Subject to the terms of any then outstanding series of preferred stock, the holders of our common stock are entitled to dividends in the amounts and at times as may be declared by our board of directors out of funds legally available therefor.

Liquidation Rights: Upon liquidation or dissolution, holders of our common stock are entitled to share ratably in all net assets available, if any, for distribution to shareholders after we have paid, or provided for payment of, all of our debts and liabilities, and after payment of any liquidation preferences to holders of any then outstanding shares of preferred stock.

Other Matters: Holders of our common stock have no redemption, conversion or preemptive rights. There are no sinking fund provisions applicable to our common stock. The rights, preferences and privileges of the holders of our common stock are subject to the rights of the holders of shares of any series of outstanding preferred stock and preferred stock that we may issue in the future.

All of our outstanding shares of common stock are fully paid and nonassessable.

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.

The following is a summary description of the preferred stock of Xsovt, Inc.

Series A Preferred Stock

On January 26, 2011, the Board of Directors designated a series of preferred stock titled Series A Preferred Stock

consisting of 1,500,000 shares of which 7,800 shares are issued and outstanding. These shares were amended by the custodian for the Company pursuant to the Eighth District Judicial Court of Nevada. The Series A Preferred Stock carries a conversion price of \$0.25 per share, does not contain any voting rights, rights to dividend, and has no liquidation rights, redemption or sinking fund provisions. There is currently no market for the shares of Series A Preferred Stock. and our former President, CEO, CFO, Secretary and

Chairman of the Board of Directors, Richard Chiang, held majority ownership over these shares until February 13, 2023, when the shares were sold to Charles O. Scott, our current Chairman and CEO.

Series B Preferred Stock

On January 26, 2011, the Board of Directors designated a series of preferred stock titled Series B Preferred Stock consisting of 4,000 shares of which 3,507 shares issued and outstanding. These shares were amended by the custodian for the Company pursuant to the Eighth District Judicial Court of Nevada. The Series B Preferred Stock carries 52.5% voting power over the common stock only on a converted basis based on certain restrictions,, does not contain any rights to dividend, and has no liquidation rights, redemption or sinking fund provisions. There is currently no market for the shares of Series B Preferred Stock. and our former President, CEO, CFO, Secretary and Chairman of the Board of Directors, Richard Chiang, held majority ownership over these shares until February 13, 2023, when the shares were sold to Charles O. Scott, our current Chairman and CEO.

Series C Preferred Stock

On August 19, 2019, the Board of Directors designated a series of preferred stock titled Series C Preferred Stock consisting of 1,000,000 shares, of which 70,000 are issued and outstanding. There is currently no market for the shares of Series C Preferred Stock and each share is convertible into 1,000 shares of common stock of the Company. The shares have voting rights of 1,000 common share votes for every one share of Series C. The Preferred Series C does not contain any rights to dividends. have no liquidation rights, redemption or sinking fund provisions. Our former President, CEO, CFO, Secretary and Chairman of the Board of Directors, Richard Chiang, held majority ownership over these shares until February 13, 2023, when the shares were sold to Charles O. Scott, our current Chairman and CEO.

Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

None

4. **Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.**

None

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: x (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End: <u>Opening</u> <u>Balance</u> Date <u>12/31/2020</u> Common: <u>19,658,025</u> Preferred: <u>A: 2,800</u> <u>B: 3,507</u> <u>C: 70,000</u>									
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. *You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
<u>10-13-2022</u>	<u>New Issue</u>	<u>643,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.31</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Acer Exhibits & Events, LLC</u> <u>(Mark Crane)</u>	<u>Settlement of AP</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
<u>1-26-2023</u>	<u>New Issue</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.01</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Richard Chiang</u>	<u>Settlement of debt</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
<u>3-6-2023</u>	<u>New Issue</u>	<u>50,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$25,000,000</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Solei Liquidating Trust</u> <u>*(Charles Scott Trustee)</u>	<u>Acquisition</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: <u>Ending balances</u> Date <u>3-31-2023</u> Common <u>72,301,025</u> Preferred: <u>A: 2,800</u> <u>B: 3,507</u> <u>C: 70,000</u>									

B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder. *You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
12/7/2021	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	12/7/2024	(2)	Darryl Miller	Loan
12/14/2021	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 637.50	12/14/2024	(2)	Edythe C Tyson	Loan
12/31/2021	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	1/1/2025	(2)	Kevin A. Lomax	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 31,853	\$ 31,853	\$ 955.59	1/1/2025	(1)	Erik Bates	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 31,820	\$ 31,820	\$ 954.59	1/1/2025	(1)	Kitkoon Chan	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 1,055,049	\$ 1,055,049	\$31,651.47	1/1/2025	(1)	Mark Zilner	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 11,537	\$ 11,537	\$ 346.11	1/1/2025	(1)	Al Da Silva	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 34,552	\$ 34,552	\$ 1,036.55	1/1/2025	(1)	Sam Martin Jr	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 34,621	\$ 34,621	\$ 1,038.62	1/1/2025	(1)	Kim Prophet	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 11,524	\$ 11,524	\$ 345.72	1/1/2025	(1)	Makesi Ormond	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 11,590	\$ 11,590	\$ 347.69	1/1/2025	(1)	Gilbert Murray	Loan
1/1/2022	\$ 11,780	\$ 11,780	\$ 353.41	1/1/2025	(1)	Darnetra Walker	Loan
3/1/2022	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 318.75	3/1/2025	(2)	Lisa Levy	Loan
3/16/2022	\$ 130,000	\$ 130,000	\$ 2,762.50	3/16/2025	(2)	Darryl Miller	Loan
3/20/2022	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 637.50	3/20/2025	(2)	Helene Cunningham	Loan
3/30/2022	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 106.25	3/30/2025	(2)	James Pierce III and E	Loan
4/8/2022	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 106.25	4/8/2025	(2)	Jason Tancil (ABDB H	Loan
4/29/2022	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	4/29/2025	(2)	Billy Terry	Loan
5/10/2022	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 106.25	5/10/2025	(2)	Stanely C Jones	Loan
5/23/2022	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 106.25	5/23/2025	(2)	Van Holley	Loan
5/23/2022	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 637.50	5/23/2025	(2)	Darlene Harris	Loan
6/14/2022	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 106.25	6/14/2025	(2)	Evelyn C. Ross	Loan
7/11/2022	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	7/11/2025	(2)	Betsy Cummings	Loan
7/12/2022	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	7/12/2025	(2)	Simone Richardson	Loan
7/19/2022	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 1,062.50	7/19/2025	(2)	James Fenwick	Loan
8/4/2022	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	8/4/2025	(2)	Marion E. Criddle	Loan
8/22/2022	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	8/22/2025	(2)	Brandon Gaymon	Loan
8/23/2022	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 1,062.50	8/23/2025	(2)	Terri Pollard	Loan
9/1/2022	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 212.50	9/1/2025	(2)	Shirley Moore	Loan
9/15/2022	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 106.25	9/15/2025	(2)	Lloyd R Rollins	Loan

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

* The convertible notes dated January 1, 2022 were issued in payment of principal and accrued interest due on previous convertible notes issued in 2019 and mature January 1, 2025. Each note is convertible at the option of the holder after six months at \$1.00 per share.

** These notes are convertible into common stock after six months at the closing market price at the date of issue of the note, based on an average of the three lowest closing market prices during the ten trading days ending on the date of issue of the note.

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations.
(Please ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.otcmartets.com).

- A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

We currently operate as a global virtual healthcare ecosystem centered around the CareClix Group of companies to provide the complete telehealth solution. The CareClix Group of companies consists of: CareClix Inc., CareClix Services, Inc., MyCareClix, Inc., CareClix Network PA and CareClix RPM, Inc., which are each a wholly owned subsidiary of Virtual Health Holdings, Inc., a Florida corporation ("VHHI"), Inc. In March 2023, we acquired all of the issued and outstanding stock of VHHI in exchange for 50,000,000 shares of our common stock.

We anticipate our subsidiaries being major players in the virtual healthcare space. We believe we can capture additional market share in the United States and across the globe. There are many new telemedicine companies who will not be able to weather the storm and meet the complex needs of the medical provider community which we believe is the most essential element of providing quality medical services. We plan to grow our businesses both organically and through further mergers and acquisitions.

We now own the CareClix Group which specifically are: CareClix, Inc., CareClix Services, Inc., MyCareClix, Inc., CareClix Network, PA, and CareClix RPM, Inc. and their common parent, Virtual Health Holdings, Inc. Financial statements for CareClix, Inc. for 2019 were audited and included in consolidated financial statements filed with a Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, by a former parent company of CareClix, Inc., which commenced business in April 2019. None of the other companies existed or were operating until August 2021, when CareClix Services, Inc., CareClix RPM, Inc. and MyCareClix, Inc. were incorporated and CareClix Services, Inc. began operations. The CareClix companies were audited for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021 which have been filed with the Annual Disclosure Report for the Company for 2022; however, those audits were not by a PCAOB registered auditor. The Company has engaged a PCAOB audit firm to reaudit the financial statements of the CareClix Companies for 2020 and 2021, to audit the CareClix Companies and Virtual Health Holdings, Inc. for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022 and to review their financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2023. On completion of that audit and review, expected to be completed in the Second Quarter, we plan to register the 50,000,000 shares of common stock issued as the acquisition consideration and distribute those shares and thereafter commence reporting as an SEC registered company.

As a result of the acquisition of control of the CareClix Companies and VHHI by the Company and the resulting change of control, VHHI and the CareClix Companies are being treated as the acquiring company in the acquisition, the date of inception of the resulting corporate group, including the Company, is the date of inception of the acquiring group (April 2019) and the financial statements of the acquiring group became the financial statements of the resulting corporate group, including the Company. Accordingly, the financial statements filed with this Quarterly Disclosure Report are the consolidated financial statements of the VHHI/CareClix Group for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, compared to comparable prior periods

The CareClix Group

We acquired the CareClix Group in order to expand into the telemedicine and medical software services industry. The group of companies under the CareClix Group will operate as our wholly owned subsidiaries and include a telemedicine medical services company, a direct-to-consumer company, a software-as-a-platform company, and an RPM (remote patient monitoring) company.

CARECLIX, INC.

CareClix Inc is a cloud-based enterprise telehealth software development company which develops and supports the CareClix® Anywhere Virtual Care Management Platform. CareClix Inc mission is to improve healthcare delivery through increased ease, interoperability, data management, and patient engagement. The CareClix® Anywhere Telemedicine platform was first developed in 2012 by practicing physicians; and development continues to be overseen by active licensed physicians. This differentiates CareClix® from its competitors. Our doctor focused approach drives our success in creating a suite of tools that improve care access, coordination, cost and quality. The CareClix® platform seamlessly and modularly integrates

popular EHRs, claims systems, e-prescription, diagnostic laboratories, payer eligibility, medical devices and patient education. Currently the CareClix® virtual care platform has been recognized worldwide as one of the most complete telehealth platforms for medical service providers. It has been ranked by KLAS and was selected as the premiere virtual care platform by the New York Medical Society, Dallas Medical Society, Northern Virginia Medical Society, San Bernadino Medical Society, and International Medical Society. CareClix, Inc provides the technical platform for the CareClix Group of companies and sells it as Software-as-Service globally.

CARECLIX SERVICES, INC.

CareClix Services, Inc is a virtual healthcare delivery company. CareClix Services Inc combines the CareClix software with our multinational, multispecialty medical network to offer virtual healthcare services to a wide variety of health care services such as insurers, employers, affinity groups, healthcare systems, provider groups and independent physicians. CareClix Services, Inc is a leader in custom multinational virtual medicine. Our customers mix-and-match from our portfolio of technologies, medical services, and integrations. CareClix® also matches the transparency to our customers or partner's comfort level allowing them to seamlessly grow their practice, their brand, and their revenue. CareClix Services is trusted by some of the best names in healthcare with more than 20 million individuals in the U.S. and over 35 other countries having access to CareClix' platform or services. Medical services are provided by our affiliate medical group CareClix Network PA. CareClix Network PA is a well-established network of primary care and specialist physicians, and hospitals – including mental health – both in the US and internationally.

MYCARECLIX, INC.

My CareClix, Inc operates as a direct-to-consumer healthcare delivery company providing affordable care with concentration on patient safety and healthcare equity. MyCareClix is launching under the brand MyGuardianDoc™. Subscribers of MyGuardianDoc™ receive access to 24/7 on demand urgent care services, virtual primary care services, second opinion services, mental health, and medical guidance through our multispecialty group. Subscribers also receive access to prescription discounts and in-home laboratory diagnostic testing for everyone in their household at wholesale pricing. For a small monthly subscription fee consumers in the US can have access to these services. We believe MyGuardianDoc™ can help reduce the healthcare equity gap and improve patient safety by providing a medical chaperone in an affordable and convenient way. MyCareClix has formed a Patient Safety and Care Equity Counsel whose purpose is to help relieve the pains caused by the current healthcare system leading to improved healthcare outcomes. By providing our Subscriber Households access to a physician, they can receive guidance, oversight, and care from a provider who has been trained to be sensitive to the needs of societal and racial minorities.

CARECLIX RPM, INC.

CareClix RPM, Inc will develop and support technologies and services related to expanding the reach of medical services through Remote Patient Monitoring and Remote Therapeutic Monitoring. CareClix RPM will distribute and monitor FDA approved healthcare devices for remote patient monitoring, remote therapeutic monitoring, and chronic care management. Utilizing the CareClix platform to track and report monitored patient data, CareClix RPM, Inc will create turnkey solutions for providers seeking to start or expand their remote patient monitoring, data integration, remote therapeutic monitoring, or chronic care management programs. Anticipated to begin the second quarter of 2023, CareClix RPM will procure and distribute devices and offer a multi-lingual patient engagement team with qualified medical oversight and thorough reporting for billing and care plan administration.

CARECLIX NETWORK, PA is a Florida professional medical association affiliated with CareClix, Inc.. which has contracted with medical professionals to provide virtual healthcare consultations to patients on a global basis.

Our principal executive offices currently are located at 1270 N. Wickham Road, Suite 13A, No. 1019, Melbourne, FL 32935 and our telephone is.321 306-0306.

List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

VHHI is a wholly owned subsidiary of XSVT. The CareClix companies are all wholly owned subsidiaries of VHHI.

B. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

The CareClix Group of Companies have a proven success record within the global growth of virtual healthcare delivery. We are well positioned to deliver this service with the technological and operational infrastructure we have created over the last decade. Having endured the initial growing pains essential to the foundation of any telemedicine company—namely, the careful interplay of interoperability, data transmission and organic workflow integration. over the past decade CareClix created roots throughout the healthcare industry necessary to produce the type of quality health care delivery within a continuation of services that patients require as they navigate their healthcare and wellness needs. CareClix is a full spectrum virtual healthcare product for individuals addressing their diverse healthcare needs and not a niche product that only addresses episodic issues which may ignore comorbidities and co- conditional needs. Since our inception we have planned and implemented an offering that is more comprehensive. As a result, CareClix has gained momentum internationally through its salesforce and strategic relationships. CareClix has a unique global sales force. CareClix utilizes internal sales team, independent sales team and distribution channels such as system integrators, healthcare providers, IT companies, and benefits administrators to reach a growing number of countries and all 50 US states. Adding to the growth of the platform, CareClix has undertaken a major reorganization which has produced significant internal cost efficiencies. CareClix has the internal staff and systems to meet the diverse needs of healthcare providers without the inefficiencies common in our competitors. Combined with our robust sales program, we intend to expand our domestic and international footprint and be operationally profitable by fiscal 2023 year end.

Patient Safety and Care Equity Counsel

We believe virtual care is the leading tool for improving health equity; and for this reason, CareClix Services, Inc is commissioning a Patient Safety and Care Equity Counsel composed of highly culturally and ethnically diverse individuals who have demonstrated compassion for people and a willingness to work to improve safety and equity in healthcare. The Patient Safety and Care Equity Counsel (PSACE) is composed of compassionate, competent medical professionals, community leaders, and select subscribers with the mission to:

- Educate our patients, our doctors, and all our employees
- Engage policymakers, urging action and advocating for PSACE at the local and national level
- Identify and address issues of PSACE
- Identify implicit biases that may affect PSACE
- Respond to patient feedback regarding their experience with MyGuardianDoc™
- Raise awareness through education
- Act as a grievance counsel for subscribers
- Gather, analyze, and recommend actionable data findings to improve PSACE
- Develop strategies and workflows responding to cultural differences, and community needs

CareClix has chosen to place the critical issue of Patient Safety and Health Equity at the center of its direct-to-consumer offering under the brand MyGuardianDoc™.

Launch of MyGuardianDoc™

MyCareClix has created a unique, patent pending distribution system called MAPP™. The Master Affiliate Professional Program (MAPP™) is a direct sales opportunity limited to 99 Master Affiliates. The MAPP incorporates two well established and extraordinary successful business models to create what, we perceive, is one of the most exciting opportunities for the entrepreneurial minded individual available. In addition, MAPP™ is uniquely positioned to leverage the following three huge worldwide movements.

- Virtual medicine – Evolutionary concept highlighted by the COVID pandemic which has become the gateway to healthcare and is one of the fastest growing sectors in healthcare delivery.
- Patient Safety – Currently there is an upswell movement that is gaining unprecedented attention to medical mistakes and omissions in healthcare systems.
- Care Equity and Disparities in Healthcare – This heart wrenching issue has captured the nation's attention. As highlighted by a recent television show my Oprah titled, "The Color of Care." We believe something must be done. The MAPP business model allows for the Company to sell its products into the direct-to-consumer space utilizing key relationships with influencers and trusted sales professionals with proven success selling directly to consumers.

Continued International Growth

The CareClix Companies continue to serve multinational Fortune 50 companies through our relationship with MAXIS Global Benefits Network (MAXIS GBN). MAXIS Global Benefits Network was co-founded by MetLife and AXA; and is a network of almost 140 insurance companies in over 120 markets. They work in partnership with over 250+ multinational clients to deliver healthcare solutions for their people. CareClix has been working with MAXIS GBN to provide virtual care to their customers around the globe since 2018. CareClix is currently serving, AMEXCO, PEPSICO, Workday, Pfizer, NewsCorp, and expects to add Chubb in the next 30 days.

Medicare Credentialing

In August 2022, CareClix Network, PA completed the credentialing process with Medicare. This will allow CareClix Services, Inc to begin to provide better service to the millions of people who are currently in the Medicare System and the healthcare providers who serve them. CareClix Network, PA continues to expand its credentialing with commercial payers, but still relies primarily on cash payment for services.

Small Business Program

CareClix Services, Inc launched the Small Business program in 2022. The CareClix Small Business program provides virtual healthcare to small and medium sized businesses within the United States. The CareClix Small Business Program makes administration simple so businesses as small as 10 employees can experience what the largest businesses have benefited from for years.

Integration of At-Home Laboratory and Phlebotomy

CareClix adds at-home diagnostic lab testing through MyHomeLabs. CareClix Services, Inc acquired an exclusive relationship with MyHomeLabs. MyHomeLabs (dba of Burgmann Enterprises Inc.) is a mobile laboratory and phlebotomy services partnered with 4M Healthcare. MyHomeLabs can bring laboratory services and its associated phlebotomy services directly into the home or workplace. MyHomeLabs operates across the United States and provides a wide range of tests from comprehensive cancer, kidney, liver, sexual, thyroid, heart, allergy, hormone and full panel tests for both men and women. As telehealth expands across the scope of healthcare, CareClix is working to improve patient outcomes by implementing new capabilities which will now include at-home testing. Many individuals do not have access to testing facilities which can result in not obtaining necessary laboratory tests which may negatively impact their health. By providing a simple, professional, timely service to their home, we can improve their quality of life and help improve their medical outcome. MyHomeLabs integration allows CareClix doctors to send a mobile phlebotomist to the home of the patient to do testing as well. The tests are sent to 4M Healthcare laboratory and the reports are integrated into the CareClix platform for the doctor to interpret and act upon. This improves our clinical teamwork which empowers the doctors using the CareClix Virtual Care Platform to

gather more information about the patient, expand their service to the patient, and provide better healthcare outcomes.

Strategic Relationship in the Middle East: GlobeMed

August 2022 CareClix launched a platform integration with GlobeMed Limited. The CareClix Virtual healthcare platform was selected by GlobeMed to bring virtual tools to the healthcare providers they serve. GlobeMed is a leading Third-Party Administrator (TPA) in the Middle East North Africa region. For over 31 years they have employed an award-winning TPA franchisee model with 12 separate operations caring for over 23 million insured members through their TPA-franchisor and health insurance system vendor model. Currently processing nearly \$2 billion dollars worth of claims annually through the largest healthcare network in the region with over 20,250 directly contracted providers and more than 120,000 providers worldwide PA franchisor, and a health insurance systems vendor. This integration with CareClix is being launched into the following countries in stages: Kuwait, Qatar, Bahrain, Lebanon, Jordan, Iraq, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Egypt, and United Arab Emirates.

5) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

The Company and its subsidiaries operate on a virtual basis; accordingly, plant and equipment is minimal

6) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any officers, or directors of the company, individuals or entities controlling more than 5% of any class of the issuers securities, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Names of All Officers, Directors and Control Persons	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer Title /Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Names of control person(s) if a corporate entity
<u>Charles Scott</u>	<u>CEO, Director, >5% owner</u>	<u>Alexandria, VA</u>	_____	_____	_____	<u>NA</u>
<u>John Korangy</u>	<u>President, > 5% owner</u>	<u>Potomac, MD</u>	_____	<u>Common</u>	_____	<u>NA</u>
Job Right Consulting, Inc.	<u>Controller, Consultant</u>	<u>Lynbrook, NY</u>	--	<u>NA-</u>	<u>-NA-</u>	<u>Joseph Rolston</u>

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify whether any of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

Yes¹

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

No

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

No

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

No

¹On September 16, 2021, Charles Scott, Chairman, CEO and majority control shareholder of Xsovt Brands, Inc., was named along with seven other individuals in a criminal indictment filed in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Ohio. The indictment arose from alleged securities fraud involving a company in which Mr. Scott was a minority investor (unrelated to XSVT or the CareClix Companies). Mr. Scott denies the allegations of the indictment, which he believes to be unfounded and which he is currently contesting in the district court through his attorneys. Mr. Scott was and remains an independent private investor in that company, has never been an officer, director, principal or controlling shareholder and, to date, has suffered a significant loss on his investment in the company's securities.

- B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

Name: Darian Anderson
Address 1: General Counsel, PC
Address 2: 1015 Waterwood Parkway, Suite Ga-1, Edmond, OK 73034
Phone: 405 938-3039
Email: darianandersen@gmail.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Victor Mokuolo, CPA
Firm: Victor Mokuolo CPA, PLLC
Address 1: 8990 Kirby Street, Suite 220
Address 2: Houston, TX 77054
Phone: 713 588-6622
Email: ask@VMCPAFirm.com

Investor Relations

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

All other means of Investor Communication:

Twitter: _____
Discord: _____
LinkedIn: _____
Facebook: _____
[Other] _____

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: Robert Hipple
Firm: Indian River Financial Services, Inc.
Nature of Services: Legal, regulatory
Address 1: 1270 N Wickham Road
Address 2: Suite 13, No 1020
City: Melbourne, FL 32935
Phone: 321 223-2670
Email: legal@careclix.com

9) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☐ IFRS
☒ U.S. GAAP

B. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual)²:

Name: Joseph Rolston, CPA
Title: Controller
Relationship to Issuer: Independent Contractor/Consultant

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements: CPA and financial consultant with many years of public company accounting and reporting experience.

Provide the following financial statements for the most recent fiscal year or quarter. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.

- a. Audit letter, if audited; Note: Financial statements for CareClix, Inc. for 2019 were audited and included in consolidated financial statements filed with a Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, by a former parent company of CareClix, Inc., which commenced business in April 2019. None of the other companies existed or were operating until August 2021, when CareClix Services, Inc., CareClix RPM, Inc. and MyCareClix, Inc. were incorporated and CareClix Services, Inc. began operations. The CareClix companies were audited for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021 and have been filed with the Annual Disclosure Report for the Company for 2022; however, those audits were not by a PCAOB registered auditor. The Company has engaged a PCAOB audit firm to reaudit the financial statements of the CareClix Companies for 2020 and 2021 and to audit the CareClix Companies and Virtual Health Holdings, Inc. for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022 and to review their financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2023. As a result of the acquisition of control of the CareClix Companies and VHHI by the Company and the resulting change of control, VHHI and the CareClix Companies are being treated as the acquiring company in the acquisition, the date of inception of the resulting corporate group, including the Company, is the date of inception of the acquiring group (April 2019) and the financial statements of the acquiring group became the financial statements of the resulting corporate group, including the Company.
- b. Balance Sheet
c. Statement of Income;
d. Statement of Cash Flows;
e. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
f. Financial Notes

² The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

b. Balance Sheet

XSOVT BRANDS, INC. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS		
	MARCH 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	DECEMBER 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 179,705	\$ 55,327
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$0 and \$0, respectively	175,944	127,848
Prepaid expenses	-	12,806
Total Current Assets	355,649	195,981
Fixed Assets, net of accumulated depreciation of \$57,823 and \$56,953, respectively	2,607	3,477
Other Assets		
Goodwill	828,216	828,216
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of \$502,499 and \$471,093, respectively	513,285	544,691
Total Other Assets	1,341,501	1,372,907
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 1,699,757	\$ 1,572,365
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY/(DEFICIT)		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 854,892	\$ 781,806
Other Current Liabilities		
Deferred revenue	-	1,500
Due related party	248,381	398,381
Note Payable	186,960	191,478
Notes Payable	664,200	124,000
Total other current liabilities	1,099,541	715,359
Total Current Liabilities	1,954,433	1,497,165
Long Term Liabilities		
Convertible debt	1,679,325	1,679,325
Total Long-Term Liabilities	1,679,325	1,679,325
TOTAL LIABILITIES	3,633,758	3,176,490
SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY/(DEFICIT)		
Capital Stock		
Common stock , par value \$0.001 100,000,000 authorized, 72,301,025 and 20,301,025 shares issued and outstanding on March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively	72,301	20,301
Additional paid-in capital	4,172,826	4,224,826
Total capital stock	4,245,127	4,245,127
Preferred stock, Series A, par value \$0.001, 1,500,000 authorized, 7,800 issued and outstanding	8	8
Preferred stock, Series B, par value \$0.001, 4,000 authorized, 3,507 issued and outstanding	4	4
Preferred stock, Series C, par value \$0.001, 1,000,000 authorized, 70,000 issued and outstanding	70	70
Accumulated deficit	(6,179,210)	(5,849,333)
Total Shareholder's Deficiency	(1,934,001)	(1,604,125)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY	\$ 1,699,757	\$ 1,572,365
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.		

c. Statement of Income

XSOVT BRANDS, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,			
		2023 (Unaudited)	2022 (Unaudited)
REVENUE			
	Software as a Service	\$ 12,028	\$ 46,761
	Fee for Services	366,746	494,776
	Total Revenue	<u>378,774</u>	<u>541,537</u>
COST OF SALES		<u>57,823</u>	<u>91,252</u>
GROSS PROFIT		<u>320,951</u>	<u>450,285</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES			
	Sales and Marketing	74,905	103,858
	Technology Development	73,592	71,490
	General and Administrative	444,949	592,954
	Total Operating Expenses	<u>593,446</u>	<u>768,302</u>
NET OPERATING LOSS		<u>(272,495)</u>	<u>(318,017)</u>
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE			
	Net interest income/(expense)	<u>(57,382)</u>	<u>(39,595)</u>
NET LOSS		<u>\$ (329,877)</u>	<u>\$ (357,612)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations		<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding		<u>35,323,247</u>	<u>20,301,025</u>
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.			

e. Statement of Retained Earnings

XSOVT BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Deficiency
For the three months ended March 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

	Common Stock		Preferred Stock		Additional Paid in capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholder's Deficiency
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balance - January 1, 2023	20,301,025	\$ 20,301	81,307	\$ 82	\$ 4,224,826	\$ (5,849,333)	\$ (1,604,125)
Issuance of common shares for debt	2,000,000	2,000			(2,000)		-
Issuance of common shares for acquisition of VHHI	50,000,000	50,000			(50,000)		-
Net loss						(329,877)	(329,877)
Balance - March 31, 2023	72,301,025	\$ 72,301	81,307	\$ 82	\$ 4,172,826	\$ (6,179,210)	\$ (1,934,002)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

XSOVT BRANDS, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Deficiency
For the three months ended March 31, 2022
(Unaudited)

	Common Stock		Preferred Stock		Additional Paid in capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholder's Deficiency
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balance - January 1, 2022	20,301,025	\$ 20,301	81,307	\$ 82	\$ 4,224,826	\$ (5,849,333)	\$ (1,604,125)
Net loss						(357,612)	(357,612)
Balance - March 31, 2022	20,301,025	\$ 20,301	81,307	\$ 82	\$ 4,224,826	\$ (6,206,946)	\$ (1,961,737)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

d. Statements of Cash Floes

XSOVT BRANDS, INC. Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows		
	For the three months ended March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	2022 (Unaudited)
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Net loss	\$ (329,877)	\$ (357,612)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Amortization	31,406	31,406
Depreciation	869	4,769
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	(48,096)	66,220
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	12,807	16,110
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	73,087	27,627
Deferred revenue	(1,500)	(4,321)
Cash used by operating activities	(261,304)	(215,801)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Proceeds of demand notes payable - related party	-	99,280
Repayment of demand notes payable - related party	(150,000)	-
Proceeds from convertible notes payable	-	218,889
Repayment of note payable	(4,518)	-
Proceeds from notes payable	540,200	-
Cash (used)/provided by financing activities	385,682	318,169
Net Increase (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	124,378	102,368
Cash and Cash Equivalents - beginning	55,327	87,981
Cash and Cash Equivalents - end	\$ 179,705	\$ 190,349
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid for:		
Interest	\$ 1,529	\$ 932
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.		

f. Footnotes

XSOVT BRANDS, INC., INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies

NATURE OF BUSINESS:

Xsovt Brands, Inc. (XSVT) is a Nevada corporation that had reported as a shell corporation since June 21, 2021. On February 13, 2023, XSVT reported that it had entered into a Share Exchange Agreement to acquire all of the outstanding equity interests in Virtual Health Holdings, Inc. (VHHI), the owner and operator of four virtual health related businesses operating as the CareClix Companies. On March 6, 2023, that acquisition was completed with the transfer of all equity interests in and assumption of certain liabilities of VHHI by XSVT in exchange for 50,000,000 shares of unregistered common stock of XSVT, issued to the Solei Liquidating Trust, the sole shareholder of VHHI. On March 6, 2023 a Supplemental Report on Termination of Shell Company Status was filed with OTCIQ, XSVT, VHHI and the CareClix Companies are collectively referred to as the “Company”.

Virtual Health Holdings, Inc (VHHI). is a Florida corporation formed on September 29, 2022. It is the parent company of four virtual health companies, CareClix, Inc., CareClix Services, Inc., CareClix RPM, Inc. and MyCareClix, Inc., collectively the “CareClix Companies”. VHHI acquired the CareClix Companies on its formation in a transaction treated as a reverse merger for accounting purposes, with the date of inception accordingly being April 10, 2019 (the incorporation date of CareClix, Inc.) and the combined financial statements of the CareClix Companies being treated as the financial statements of the consolidated companies. The financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 filed with this report for the Company are prepared on the basis of a reverse merger for accounting purposes.

CareClix, Inc. is a Virginia corporation formed on April 10, 2019, to receive proprietary and patent pending telemedicine operating software (“CareClix Anywhere™”) acquired in April 2019. The proprietary CareClix Anywhere™ operating software, and pending patent for that software, the domain name and trademark for the software and certain related incidental tangible assets were acquired from KB Medical Systems, LLC, an unrelated company and the developer of CareClix Anywhere™ which was closed April 12, 2019. CareClix, Inc. commenced a new operating business with the assets following the acquisition. One thousand shares of the common stock of CareClix, Inc., par value \$0.001 was issued to the former parent company of CareClix, Inc. for the CareClix Anywhere™ assets, which were valued by an independent valuation service at \$1,900,000.

CareClix, Inc. was engaged in two separate lines of business from inception: licensing of the software to third parties which have their own medical networks (software as a service or SaaS) and affording access to a nationwide medical network to a client’s employees, members and other end users on a per medical consult basis (“Fee for Service”). In most cases, SaaS revenues are billed to the client monthly in advance based on the number of end users eligible to access the services each month, and Fee for Services are billed in arrears based on the total medical consults used in a month. The medical network accessed for the Fee for Service operations is operated by CareClix Network, PA, a Florida professional association affiliated with the CareClix Companies. Where appropriate, CareClix Companies also charges an implementation fee to integrate the CareClix Anywhere™ operating software with the clients’ systems and operations.

In August 2021, CareClix Services Inc. began operations with its principal line of business as Fee for Services, for better management and marketing reasons. The Fee for Service operations of CareClix, Inc. was transferred to, CareClix Services, Inc. and the SaaS operations remained with CareClix, Inc.

On December 17, 2021, Life on Earth, Inc. (LFER) entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with the former holding company of the CareClix Companies to acquire the CareClix Companies. On December 31, 2021, under the terms of a Management Operating Agreement, a conditional partial closing of the transaction set forth in the SPA (the “Interim Closing”) was agreed on with the final closing conditioned on the effectiveness of a registration

statement to be filed by LFER with the SEC for the common shares to be issued as the consideration for the acquisition. The Management Operating Agreement provided that if the registration statement was not filed by LFER and effective by May 31, 2022, the Interim Closing would be terminated, and the proposed transaction would be void.

On May 2, 2022, an Amended Management Agreement was approved which allowed LFER to continue with the management arrangement but with the remaining unpaid stock consideration reflected as a liability pending effectiveness of a registration statement by LFER and the May 31, 2022 transaction drop-dead date was extended. On September 15, 2022, the Amended Management Operating Agreement was rescinded, and the CareClix Companies' management by LFER was terminated due to LFER's default in its obligations under the SPA. Including its failure to file the required registration statement. Management and control of the CareClix Companies reverted to the former holding company and was then conveyed to a liquidating trust (Solei Liquidating Trust) in September 2022 and then conveyed by that trust to VHHI on its formation on September 29, 2022.

XSVT, VHHI and the CareClix Companies. are collectively referred to as the "Company".

SUMMARY OF THE COMPANY'S SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accounts are maintained, and the combined financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP").

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the CareClix Companies and VHHI as well as the equity of XSVT as they are under common control and management. All transactions between VHHI, XSVT and the CareClix Companies. have been eliminated in the consolidation.

The financial statements of CareClix, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2019, were audited as part of a consolidated audit of the former parent company of CareClix, Inc. and were included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed for that former parent company, including the reporting and valuation of the business combination (See, Business Combination).

The financial statements of the then active CareClix Companies also were audited for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021, but the audit firm was not a PCAOB registered audit firm. In April, 2022, VHHI engaged a PCAOB firms, Victor Mokuolo, CPA PLLC, to reaudit the Company financial statements for the years 2020 and 2021, to audit the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and to review the financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 filed with this report. Completion of the audits is anticipated during the current quarter. When completed the Company intends to file a registration statement with the SEC for the common shares of XSVT issued to the SOLI Liquidating Trust, so those shares can be distributed to the Trust beneficiaries.

ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

We consider highly liquid investments with maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. There were no cash equivalents as of March 31, 2023 or December 31, 2022. Cash consists of cash on deposit in banks and funds received but not yet deposited.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are stated at amounts management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to bad debt and a credit to an allowance for doubtful accounts based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Balances still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. During the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the Company recorded bad debt expense of \$0 and \$0, respectively. On March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company's allowance for bad debts amounted to \$0 and \$0, respectively.

BUSINESS COMBINATION

CareClix, Inc. completed the acquisition of certain assets of KB Medical Systems, LLC, an unaffiliated company for a total consideration of \$1,900,000 in April 2019. Based on the terms of the acquisition, the Company evaluated the proper accounting treatment for this acquisition to determine if the acquisition should be treated for accounting purposes as an acquisition of assets, or as a business combination, under ASC 805. The Company concluded that the transaction should be reported as a business combination.

ASC 805 mandates the evaluation of the inputs and outputs of each separate asset acquired with an allocation of the total purchase price to all assets acquired, including good will or going concern value. The Company retained the services of an independent valuation firm to review the valuations and allocations of the assets purchased. As a result of that independent review, the Company allocated the total acquisition price as follows:

Tangible assets	\$ 56,000
Technology	\$ 936,591
Trade names and trademarks	\$ 66,899
Customer relationships	\$ 12,294
Assembled workforce	\$ 100,100
Goodwill	\$ <u>728,116</u>
Total Assets acquired	\$ <u>1,900,000</u>

In September 2022, ownership of the CareClix Companies was first conveyed to a liquidating trust for the former parent holding company and then conveyed by that trust to VHHI on its formation on September 29, 2022. For accounting purposes, this transaction was considered as the equivalent of a reverse merger of VHHI and the CareClix Companies with the latter as the deemed acquirer. In March 2023, the liquidating trust conveyed the stock of VHHI to the Company in exchange for 50,000,000 shares of unregistered common stock. The acquisition is being treated for accounting purposes as a reverse merger with VHHI as the deemed acquiror and the date of inception and financial statements of the VHHI consolidated group becoming the date of inception and financial statements of the new combined entity. Although this acquisition occurred in March 2023 and XSVT had already filed its Annual Disclosure Report on OTCIQ for the year ended December 31, 2022.:

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost and depreciated over appropriate estimated useful lives. Certain tangible and intangible assets were acquired by the Company in April 2019 and reported as reflected in the independent valuation report, as noted above in Business Combination, and are all being amortized or depreciated over their remaining useful lives.

As of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company's property and equipment consisted of the following:

		March 31, <u>2023</u>	December 31, <u>2022</u>
Property and equipment:	<u>Life</u>		
Computer equipment	3	\$ 18,630	\$ 18,630
Furniture and fixtures	5	8,000	8,000
Medical equipment	3	33,800	33,800
Total cost		60,430	60,430
Accumulated Depreciation		(57,823)	(56,953)

Net

\$	2,607	\$	3,477
----	-------	----	-------

Depreciation expense amounted to \$870 and \$4,769 during the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

		<u>March 31,</u>	<u>December 31,</u>
		<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Intangible assets:	<u>Life</u>		
Technology	8	\$ 936,592	\$ 936,592
Trademark and trade name	9	66,899	66,899
Customer Relationships	11	12,293	12,293
Total cost		1,015,784	1,015,784
Accumulated amortization		(502,499)	(471,093)
Net		\$ 513,285	\$ 544,691

Intangible assets as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 consisted of the following:

Amortization expenses amounted to \$31,406 and \$31,406 during the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS

The Company reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such assets may not be fully recoverable. Impairment is evaluated based on the sum of undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from use of the assets compared to its carrying value. If impairment is recognized, the carrying value of the impaired asset is reduced to its fair value. There were no impairment charges or long-lived assets disposed of during the three months ended March 31, 2023 or for the year ended December 31, 2022..

REVENUE RECOGNITION

We recognize revenue from product sales or services rendered under ASC 606, which directs that revenue should be recognized when the promised goods or services are transferred to the customer. The amount of revenue recognized should equal the total consideration expected to be received in return for the goods or services. ASC 606 creates a five-step approach that should be applied when determining the amount and timing of revenue recognition.

- Step 1: Identify the contract with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

The Company currently maintains two separate lines of revenue; revenues from use of the CareClix Anywhere™ software by third parties (Software as a Service or SaaS); and revenues from patient consultations through the CareClix telemedicine system (Fee for Service). The revenues from these two lines of business are recognized as follows:

SaaS: The CareClix software system is used by certain third-party customers to service their telemedicine clients under written service agreements with CareClix, Inc. Those clients generally pay a co-pay at the time of service, in most cases by credit card, and those co-pay fees are transmitted to CareClix, Inc. through a card processing service, as part of the third-party service agreement. That revenue is recognized as received. On a monthly basis, the balance of the client fees is billed, and the invoice is charged to service revenue immediately. The identity of the client, the related performance obligations, the various transaction prices for different levels and frequency of use are all determined by the individual service agreements with each client, and the CareClix software maintains all of the details of the price, performance, frequency and billing under each contract. The co-pay fees are received at the time the

service is provided to the telemedicine client by the CareClix customer and is recognized on receipt. Any balance due for those services is billed monthly in arrears by CareClix and recognized as revenue for the month in which the services are performed. SaaS revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 totaled approximately \$12,028 and \$45,761, respectively.

Telemedicine Revenues (Fee for Service): Other customers of CareClix use the CareClix telemedicine platform directly to service their clients or members and the CareClix software maintains the record of the number of consultations and other work performed for the customer's clients, using the CareClix contracted medical doctors, and CareClix bills the customer monthly for all services provided during the month, in accordance with the written agreement between CareClix and the customer. That revenue is recognized as income at the time it is invoiced since it is for services already rendered during the month of billing. Telemedicine revenues (Fee for Service) for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 totaled approximately \$366,746 and \$494,776, respectively.

In addition to the SaaS and Fee for Service revenues, the Company charges an Implementation Fee to cover the costs incurred in setting up access to the software for each client and its customers, which varies based on the requirements for each customer. The Implementation Fee is recognized as income incrementally as the related implementation services are being completed, but all Implementation Fees are recognized when the services contracted for are ready for initiation.

Revenues for CareClix RPM, Inc. and MyCareClix, Inc. were nominal for the three months ended March 31, 2023 but have begun to increase.

COST OF REVENUE

Cost of revenue consisted primarily of contracted medical services for telehealth sales of \$302,379 and \$886,256 for the three months ended March 31, 2023, and 2022, respectively.

ADVERTISING

The Company follows the policy of charging the costs of advertising to expense as incurred. Advertising expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023, and 2022 were \$120 and \$120, respectively.

INCOME TAXES

The Company accounts for income taxes under ASC 740 "*Income Taxes*". Under the asset and liability method of FASB ASC 740, deferred tax asset and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Under FASB ASC 740, the effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period the enactment occurs. A valuation allowance is provided for certain deferred tax assets if it is more likely than not that the Company will not realize tax assets through future operations. For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and for the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company did not establish a deferred tax asset.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

The Company engages in regular and continuing development and refining of its proprietary CareClix Anywhere™ operating software. All of the related development costs are expensed as incurred. For the three months ended March 31, 2023, and 2022, The Company incurred approximately \$73,592 and \$71,490, respectively in development costs.

GOING CONCERN ANALYSIS

In evaluating the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, management considered the conditions and events that could raise substantial doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within 12 months after the Company's financial statements are issued. Management considered the Company's current financial condition and liquidity sources, including current funds available, forecasted future cash flows and the Company's conditional and unconditional obligations due.

The Company is subject to a number of risks similar to those of other telehealth companies, healthcare consulting companies and subscription based businesses, including its dependence on outside sources of capital, the Company's ability to maintain and grow its subscriber base, uncertainty of generation of revenues and positive cash flow, dependence on key individuals, risks associated with research, development, testing, and successful protection of intellectual property, and the Company's susceptibility to infringement on the proprietary rights of others. The attainment of profitable operations is dependent on future events, including obtaining adequate financing to fulfill the Company's growth and operating activities and generating a level of revenues adequate to support the Company's cost structure.

The Company has experienced net losses and significant cash outflows from cash used in operating activities over the past years. As of March 31, 2023, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$6,179,210 and, for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, incurred a net losses of \$329,877 and \$357,612, respectively. Cash used in operating activities by the Company during the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 amounted to \$261,304 and \$215,801, respectively.. For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$5,849,333, a net loss of \$1,195,421, and cash used in operating activities amounted to \$587,870.

In the past the Company has financed operations through loans from an officer of the Company and private offerings of convertible debt. The Company also plans to support its operations by continuing to raise additional capital until the planned operating results are achieved. The Company business plan calls for significant expansions of the current business during the year ended December 31, 2023, and consideration of potential mergers or acquisitions, but additional funding will be required to support these expansion efforts.

The Company is unable to predict the extent of any future losses or when the Company will become profitable. Any debt financing, if available, may include potential restrictive covenants that impact the Company's ability to conduct business. If the Company is unable to raise additional capital when required or on acceptable terms, the Company may have to (i) significantly scale back its current operations or (ii) relinquish or otherwise dispose of rights to technologies or products on unfavorable terms. While the Company believes in the viability of its strategy to commence operations and generate sufficient revenue and in its ability to raise additional funds, there can be no assurances to that effect. Management believes that cash on hand, cash flows from existing customers, new customers already contracted with and pending new contracts will be sufficient to cover anticipated operating costs through the next twelve months.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. This basis of accounting contemplates the recovery of the Company's assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. A successful transition to attaining profitable operations is dependent upon achieving a level of positive cash flows adequate to support the Company's cost structure.

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

FASB ASC 820 "FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES," defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and expands disclosure about fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820 establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows.

Level 1. Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets,

Level 2. Inputs, other than the quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly, and

Level 3. Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data which requires the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

The Company does not have any assets or liabilities measured at fair market value on a recurring basis as of quarters ended March 31, 2023, and 2022.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The Company evaluates new pronouncements as issued and evaluates the effect of adoption on the Company at the time. The Company has determined that recently adopted accounting pronouncements will not have a material impact on the financial statements for the fiscal quarters ended March 31, 2023, and 2022.

Note 2. Convertible Debt

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company received proceeds of \$395,000 on convertible notes with 18 investors. The notes have a term of three years from issuance and pay interest of 8.5%.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company received proceeds of \$50,000 on convertible notes with three investors. The notes have a term of three years from issuance and pay interest of 8.5%.

On December 31, 2021, Carelix Holdings, Inc., a related party, assigned \$1,234,325.01 of convertible notes held by nine investors to the Company. The notes have a term of three years from the date of assignment and pay interest of 12.0%.

Convertible Debt Note Holders have the right from time to time, and at any time during the period beginning on the date which is 180 days following the issue date and ending on the later of the Maturity Date and the date of payment of the Default Amount at the conversion price of \$1.00 per share.

The following table summarizes the Company's outstanding convertible debt as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

Year issued	Principal	Interest Rate	Accrued Interest at March 31, 2023	Accrued Interest at December 31, 2022
2022	\$ 395,000	8.5%	\$ 28,951	\$ 20,557
2021	\$ 50,000	8.5%	\$ 5,473	\$ 4,410
2021	\$ 1,234,325	12.0%	\$ 185,149	\$ 148,119
	<u>\$ 1,679,325</u>		<u>\$ 219,573</u>	<u>\$ 173,086</u>

Accrued interest as recorded by the Company is included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets in accounts payable and accrued expenses.

During the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company recorded interest expense on the convertible notes of \$46,486 and \$38,889, respectively.

Note 3. Stockholders' Equity

COMMON STOCK

The authorized common stock of the Company consists of 100,000,000 common shares with par value of \$0.001. A total of 72,301,025 shares were issued and outstanding on March 31, 2023 as a result of the issuance of 50,000,000 common shares to the SOLI Liquidating Trust. In addition, 2,000,000 shares of common stock were issued during the three months ended March 31, 2023 in exchange for debt. A total of 20,301,025 shares were issued and outstanding on December 31, 2022.

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE

Net loss per share is calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 260, "EARNINGS PER SHARE." The weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during each period is used to compute basic loss per share. Diluted

loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of shares and dilutive potential common shares outstanding. Dilutive potential common shares are additional common shares assumed to be exercised.

Basic net loss per common share is based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding of 35,323,247 and 20,301,025 shares as of March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, respectively.

Note 4. Related Party Transactions

Since inception, the principal shareholder of the Company, Mr. Charles Scott, advanced the Company a total amount of \$398,3811 for working capital. The funds were advanced without interest or maturity. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company repaid \$150,000 of these advances.

In addition, The Company had leased its office space on a month-to-month basis from a company controlled by Mr. Charles Scott, for \$8,500 per month. The lease terminated on December 31, 2021. The Company recorded rent expense during the three months ended March 31, 2023 and , 2022 of \$0 and \$25,500, respectively.

Note 5. Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events for the period from March 31, 2023 through May 18, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. There have been no events or transactions during this time which would have a material effect on these financial statements.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and principal accounting officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Charles Scott certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Xsovt Brands, Inc.
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 18, 2023 [Date]

/s/ Charles Scott [CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Principal Accounting Officer:

I, Joseph Rolston certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Xsovt Brands, Inc.
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 18, 2023

/s/ Joseph Rolston [Controller's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")